• Significantly de-risked Reserve base: new Reserves declared of Ag - 266 Moz, Au - 790 koz, Pb - 2,970 Mlb
and Zn – 4,650 Mlb; more than 70% of mill feed in Years 1 to 5 classified as Proven.

• Exceptional silver price leverage: PFS mine plan assumes only 42% of Measured & Indicated Resource
tonnes are processed; clear potential to significantly extend mine life at higher silver prices.

• ESG/economic contribution: total estimated taxes payable of $1.2 Billion, a peak estimated local workforce
of over 1,000 employees and over $4 Billion of expected goods and services purchased locally within Mexico
over the life of the mine.

Project Economics

The economics for the PFS were based on the following metal prices: Ag - $22.00/oz, Au - $1,600/oz, Pb -
$1.00/lb and Zn - $1.20/lb. Sensitivity of the Project’s expected after-tax NPV, IRR and payback at different
commodity price assumptions is outlined in the table below:

DISCOVERY SILVER CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED December 31, 2022, and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted)

5

 Units Base Case Spot Price
Base Case
+15%

Base Case
-15%

After-Tax NPV (5% discount rate) (US$ M) $1,153 $1,723 $1,797 $508

Internal Rate of Return (%) 28.0% 35.9% 37.5% 16.9%

Payback (yrs) 4.2 3.4 3.2 6.0

• Spot Price assumptions (as at close on January 20, 2023): Ag = $23.87/oz, Au = $1,925/oz, Pb = $0.97/lb, Zn = $1.54/lb

A summary of AgEq production and AISC is provided in the table below. A breakdown of the production
proportions of each individual metal and AISC over the LOM is provided in the graph below the table.

 Units Year 1 – 4 Year 5 - 12 Year 13 -18 LOM

AgEq Produced – Average/yr (Moz) 30 40 25 33

AgEq Payable – Average/yr (Moz) 25 34 21 27

AgEq Produced - Total (Moz) 118 322 151 591

AgEq Payable - Total (Moz) 102 268 124 494

All-In Sustaining Cost (AISC) (US$/AgEq
oz)

$12.29 $12.99 $16.05 $13.62

Note – AgEq Produced is metal recovered in concentrate. AgEq Payable is metal payable from concentrate and incorporates metal payment terms
outlined in the Concentrate Terms section below. AgEq is calculated as Ag + (Au x 72.7) + (Pb x 45.5) + (Zn x 54.6); these factors are based on metal
prices of Ag - $22/oz, Au - $1,600/oz, Pb - $1.00/lb and Zn - $1.20/lb.  AISC is a non-GAAP measure; refer to the Non-GAAP Measures section of the
MD&A for further information on this measure. See Technical Disclosure section for AISC calculation methodology.

LOM Production & AISC

Note – Au/Pb/Zn production is shown on an AgEq basis based on: Ag = $22/oz, Au = $1,600/oz, Pb = $1.00/lb and Zn = $1.20/lb